7001 Hillcroft Ave, #27
Houston, Tx 77081

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING

LICENSE NUMBER 695774 § N

ISSUED TO ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY,§ ELIGIBILITY AND e

RESPONDENT § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE 7§ EZ:%

ORDER OF THE BOARD AR

TO:  Anastasia Katharen Henley ? % é

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, September 8, 2015, the Texas
Board of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-
styled case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213.

The Committee ﬁnds‘that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nuréing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

e
Government Code § 2001.056.
The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by



reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
695774, previously issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, to practice nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of September, 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

ftta L)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed July 15, 2015.
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 695774
Issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on theomf\ day of 62@3(2)(\(\\\@\( , 201&, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Anastasia Katharen Henley

7001 Hillcroft Ave, #27
Houston, Tx 77081

Via USPS First Class Mail
Anastasia Katharen Henley
7001 Hillcroft Ave, #27
Houston, Tx 77081

Anastasia Katharen Henley
7001 Hillcroft Ave, #159
Houston, Tx 77081

Ft. ()

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 695774 §

Issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 695774
which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about September 11, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, issued to her on September 10, 2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non’
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the
Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) "RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics..."

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about September 11, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, issued to her on September 10, 2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non
compliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the
Order which states, in pertinent part:

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. Occ. CopE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Orders dated July 23,
2009 and September 10, 2013,

Filed this__19th _ day of Uu\y L2015 .
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

7

James W. Johnston, General Counsel ¢/

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24064715

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Cou

~ State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Orders of the Board dated July 23, 2009 and September 10, 2013.

D(2015.02.24)




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

R e e N I m T

Inthe Matter of “ §  AGREED AYHE
Registered Nurse License Number 695774 § L) i5ed
issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY  § ORDER g NGEE i
‘ AN EE

E Pea%ea
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boarc g, % %—;’;-;

g ran

. _ , , ‘ = BEsg
considered the matter of ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, Registered Nurse License Numbe g g ‘;f

< g é“ v

&

695774, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. -

Informationreceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline ;%ursuant ‘to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10). Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedirigs, notice and hearing, and agreed to 'tﬁe entry of th§s Order approved
by Kathcrine'A‘. Thoﬁxas, MN, RN, FAAI;I » Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

f v . «
L. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s),

2. Rcspoxidcnt waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notite and hearing, and
" agreed to the entry of this Order. , . ‘

3. ° Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State’ of Texas is currently in
\ delinquent status.

4, Reépondent rcceived an Associate Degree in Nursing from Owens Community College,
Toledo, Ohio, on January 1, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on May 19, 2003, . ' .

5. Respon,deni's professional nursing employment history includes:

" Staff Nurse

6/03 - 10/04

11/04 - 9/06 " Staff Nurse Tomball Regional Hospital
: Tomball, Texas

10/06 - present Unknown

695774:007 ‘ C1o




6. On July 23, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 23,2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. . Formal Charges were filed on May 3, 2011. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order:

8. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 6, 2011.

9. On June 14, 2013, Respondent submitted a request for additional time to comply w1th the
Order issued to her on July 23, 2009. )

t

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .5535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex, ADMIN Copg
§217.12(11)@B). . ~

4.  The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b)(1) and (10), Texas

Qecupations Code, to take disciplinary action ageinst Registered Nutse Licenise Nutnber
695774, heretofore issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, including revocation

of Rasponde.nt"s license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. "

- ORDER

IT ‘IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDEREIj, subject to ratification by the Texas
Bo_ard ‘of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sancﬁorx of WARN]N G WITH
STIPULATIOI\;IS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with t}le Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the Rules and Reéglatiom Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice.,_ 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent t6 practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

695774:007 . -2- clo



IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this
al ) OUS & i i 3 23

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
| :(15 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully_
completea coursc in Texas nursing jurisprudence and- ethics.. RESPQNDENT SHALL. obtam Board . _. .
" approval of the course pnor to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provxder Home study courses and video programs will not be approved In order for the course to
be approved, the target audierice shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall ‘include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, |
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁde.mtiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciph'nar;; Sanction Policics regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses wnh Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substaﬂce Dependency, 6r other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDEN

O
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

695774:007 : -3- clo



stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

hitp:/fwww bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

3(2) RE.SPQNDENT.SHALL,,Wiﬂxin;one(L)yeamf‘entrx{(}fﬂ;fsvOr‘dez; suceessfully
complete the ;:ou:se “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program ‘
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learniné Extension. Inorder
to rccexve credit for completlon of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the contmumg
education certxﬁcate of completlon for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Mom*ormg T}ns course is to be taken in addition to any contmumg educatxon requirements the .
Board may have for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing-Board
websz'te address:, www. bon texas, gov/discivlin tipscour,

) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE lN STATE OF TEXAS » RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN.A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

’SE'I‘TING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY—FOUR 64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

FOR ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE S’I‘H’ULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVEELAPSED.

PERIODS OF U'NEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE

695774:007 ) . -4- Clo




(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each presept employer in nursing of this Order
| of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
J udge, ifany, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s).. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment, \;
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employinent form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
oﬂice within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of ‘Employment form, which is prov:ded to the Respondent by
.the Board, to.the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as-a nurse, ‘
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be-supervised by-a Reg:stered Nurse, if hcensed asa .
Regxstcred Nurse orbya Llcensed Vocatxonal Nurse ora Registered Nurse, if hcensed asa Lxcensed
| Vocatlonal Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but shouid be on the facility grounde and reédﬂy available to
prov1de assistance and intervention if necessary The supemsmg nurse shall have a mxmmum of
two(2) years expenence in the same or similar pracuce setting to which the R.espondent is currently
working, RESPONDENT SHALL worle only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined

emp@;oyed by a nurse regis

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Muiltiple employers are prohibited.
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing, These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month perlod for one (1) year(s) of employment as a nurse,

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professwnal counselor"

' p'os'scssing‘credentlals approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the theraplst to
-submit written reports, on forms pro{rided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in
| therapy, ‘rehabiélitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The r{af)ort must indicate whether
or not the RES'RONDENT‘S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every rﬁonth for three (3)’months. Ifther'apy is recomxﬁcnded’ beyond
the initial three (3) months, the reports shall then be.required at the end of each tbrce (3) month
period for thc remainder ofthe stxpulatmn penod or untxl RESPONDENT is d1smxsscd from thcrapy o

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be rexﬁoved from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to pﬁcﬁw nursing in the State

-of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

' BALANCE QF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

v
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION «
Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny. the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclgsio;ls of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further diqéiplinmy action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Orde;* is subject to’
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
- acopy will be mailed to me.‘ I ur;derstand that if1 fail to comply with all term; and conditions of this
Order, I will be subj(ect to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to pmcﬁce‘ nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 14 _ day of_Quq_;L 2012,
Qposdprno. RiTlamn fudo

ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this |4 day of A UC}}US“" , 2013,

u&A@ gQ,enQ Q’on?d«pp ':19

A Notary Public, Ststa of Texss Notary Public in and for the State of EXasS
of My Commission Expites
March 14, 2016

MARIA ELENA GONZALEZ

695774:007 -7- C10




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 14 day of __August 2013,

by ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, Registered Nurse License Number 695774, and said

Order is final.

Effective this___10th _ day of __September ,2013 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

695774:007 Cl10



In the Matter of Permanent License » §  BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 695774, Issued to

ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY Respondent §  BOARD OF NURSING

wn

FORMAL CHARGES

- Thisisa disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 695774,
which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct aileged to warrant advérse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was ngen opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE I,

On or about July 24, 2010, Respondent failed to comply Agreed Otder issued to her on July 23,
2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stxpulauon Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

® RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully .
B cempleto a cowrse in Texas nurshig jutisprudence and ethxcs .

A copy of the July 23, 2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclus:ons of Law is attached
and incorporated, by rcfcrence, as part of this pleadmg

The above action constitutes grounds for disclphnary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODB
§217.12(11)(B). '

CHARGE I,
On or about July 24, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on July
23,2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with

Supulatxon ’Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pértinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
lete th ourse “Sharp ning Critical Thinking Skills,”.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staffwill present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin,
Code §§213.27 - 213.33, Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.46] » Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the costofa court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff
time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00).

- NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are inéoxpotated as part of this
" pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will =

Matrix, which can be found at-wy :

¢ly. on the Disciplinary
Lbon.state.tx us/disciplinaryact atrix.htm

'..'!J +

NOTICE 1S ‘ALSO GIVEN that Respondents past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated July 23, 2009.

.“. :ﬂ‘“ ":’f{:? .

TN Fited this _3ael _ day of 2 5, 20_/(
.b‘.. "‘:‘ . o, .:'

\‘\\\ g w .
';';:‘) Yy N . :M ‘."c'm‘;‘g ) . )
s, W RGE wl/ A B :
",,.'.' y 1"::1-1‘" - : A s - o v -
- e e 3 W. Johnston, General Counsel

ESITN TR Board Certified - Administrative Law
; : Texas Board of Legal Specialization
~ State Bar No. 10838300 ‘
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No, 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
‘ State.Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsc]
Stite Bar No., 24052269
John ¥, Legris, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No, 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated July 23, 2009.




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §  AGREED }g; 1y
License Number 695774 | § % NHH
issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY § ORDER p Vel
gy zgf
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B 8l ~§
: 5 F
 considered thematter of ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, Registered Nurse LicenseNu g

695774, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Séction 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by cqunsei, inf#rmalprdceedings, ;xoﬁce aﬂd hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
.on May 18, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to mﬁﬁcaﬁon by

the Board: -
FINDINGS OF FACT
1.  Priortothe institv:xﬁon of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and i=aring, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.  .Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status' :

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Owens Community College,
. Toledo, Ohio on January 1, 1989, Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in' the State o ' 9, 200
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

6/03-10/04 RN - - Houston Northwest Medical Center
Houston, Texas

11/04-9/06 RN ‘ Tomball Regional Hospital
Tomball, Texas

10/06-Present Unl&xoWn |

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employcd with Tomball Regional
Hospital, Tomball, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately one (1) year and
eight (8) months.

0norabout!uly23 2006, through August 25, 2006, whxleemployedthhTomballRegwnal
Hospxtal “Tomball, Texas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to practice professional
nursing in that she exhibited impaired and unusual behavior wh1!e on duty, which included,
but was not limited to the following:

had a change in demeanor; .
. engaged in inappropriate nursirig practices; '
b came to work on a Sunday when the unit was closed and ¢ried when she

found out that she got her days confused and had missed church; -
_*  had disorganized thoughts, unclear speech and unclear tram of thought;
o . documented in the wrong patient’s chart; :
* . wasunfamiliar with equipment that she had used for momthancightecn( 18)
months; and
* - had an unképt appearance

Respondent's condition could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected her ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

Respondent states that in August 2006 she tendered her resignation after several months of
turmoil related to a wrongful death suit brought against Tomball Hospital & the cardiac cath
lab where she was the evemng recovery room charge nurge. Respondent states she was the
only staff nurse not named in that suit. As a result, she met with an angry reaction from
management and peers. Respondent feels management retaliated against her with unfounded
and false allegations for refusing to participate in the cover up of questionably ethical
beha ior in that wrongful death suit. Respondent states she ig neither mentally ill nor a drug
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10.  Formal Charges were filed on February 23, 2009.

1. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on February 27, 2009,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- L Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

2. Noticé was served in accordance with law.

3. Thé evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas
: Occupaﬁons Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §217.12(1XA),B)&E)&(3).

4, Theevidence received 1ssufficwntcausepursuanttoSectxon301 452(b),TexasOccupa{mas
‘Codes-to- take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 695774,
heretofore issued to ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, including revocation of
. Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
QBDEB :
Board of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL reoeivc the sanctlon of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL cpmply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Cods, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating toNurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
t0. Respondent's multistate lxcensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact statcs

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whzle Respondent's license is

encumbered.by this-Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

' ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDBRBD subjest to ratification by the Texas

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
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Boﬁrd of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ANASTASIA
KATHAREN HENLEY; to theoffice of the Texas Board ofNursing within ten (1 Q)"days>from ‘the‘
" date of ratification of this Order.

(2) RESi’ONDENT SHALL, within one (1..) year of entry of this Order, successfully
.complcte acourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to emc;llment only if the course’ is ot being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be appgovéd, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
: ’lcngth; Th‘e course's content s.hall include thfa Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

 documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, andthe

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fi'#ud. Theft and Deveption;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or om;sr' Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsiﬁcatiqn. ‘Courses focusing on .malpractice issues will not be :acccpted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsofing institution to submit a Vesification of Course
Comﬁléﬁon form, provided by the Bo,ard,ﬂ to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This cgourse shall be taken m addition to any other courses -
" stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements th.c Board

* has for relicensuse. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
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complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing -

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding

this Wo%'kshop may be found at the following web address:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
- NURSE INTHE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
. CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING' AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN_SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF _

SIXTV-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FQLLowiNG STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT, THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION

PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT PO NOT REQUIRE

THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD:
' ()] RESPONDENT SHALL notify each présent employcf in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations conditions on RESPONDENT's license, RESPONDENT SHALL

Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
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RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Or'dér of the Board and the

stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this -

Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future

~ employer prior to accepting an offer of employment,

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the -

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to thé Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL, CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employnient form, whlch is provxded 1o the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse,
(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Rzgzstered Nurse who is on the

premises, The supoms1_ng nurse is not mquimd to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

~ butshould be on the facility grounds and readily.available.to provide assistance and Inerventionif_”

noocssaxy The supervisirig nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working RESPONDENT SHALL work
only reg\ﬂgrly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RBSPONDENT SHALL NOT be
“employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, }iospice? or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self‘-employed’ or contract for services. Mtﬂﬁélc employers are

prohibited.:
- ¥} RES PONDE&T SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Bomd, perlodic reports as to' RESPONDENT's capability to practice

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
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at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment alls.a nurse.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL participate inﬁthcrapy with a "professional counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board; RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written” reports on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENTS t progress in
thcrapy, rchablhtatxon and capability to safely practice nursmg The report must indicate whether

“or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to:‘proyiqlc; direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to l;e furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recommended for
beyond thiree (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the stipulation period, or ;mtil RESPONDENT is dismissed &oxﬁ therapy.
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that ;lpon full compliance with the terms of this Ordcr,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RBSP.ONDiZNT shall be

cligible for multistate licensure privilegos, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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S

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein.: By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order, I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board When this Order i8 ratified, the terms of t}us Order become effecnvc, and
acopy will be max}ed tome, | undcrstand that if' I fail to comply with alf terms and conditions of thig |
Order, Iwill be sﬁbjec't to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this /U . day of Jeanst. zoe:?c(

’ NASTAS!A KATHAREN T Wz

Swom to and subscribed before mé thisl_Qk_day of Q\m,, 20909
SEAL iva !7 0’ Lo OF

'l]/,

Notary Public in and for the State of TancGa
Q0"":"'\"‘\ o€ «\.QW*S‘U ™ \,rv\

MICKEY € OCONNELL -
My Commission Explies
October 23, 2010
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hefeby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10® day of June, 2009, by
ANASTASIA KATHAREN HENLEY, Registered Nurse License Number 695774, and said Order
is final,

Effective this 23" day of July, 2009,

“ * A Qzﬁfl«v
Katherme A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board *
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